

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 102 MM 2022

David Ball, James D. Bee, Jesse D. Daniel, Gwendolyn Mae DeLuca, Ross M. Farber, Lynn Marie Kalcevic, Vallerie Siciliano-Biancaniello, S. Michael Streib, Republican National Committee, National Republican Congressional Committee, and Republican Party of Pennsylvania,

Petitioners

v.

Leigh M. Chapman, in her official capacity as Acting Secretary of the Commonwealth, *et al.*,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS DCCC, DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE (“DNC”), AND THE PENNSYLVANIA DEMOCRATIC PARTY (“PDP”)

Uzoma N. Nkwonta*
Justin Baxenberg*
Daniel C. Osher*
Dan Cohen*
Daniela Lorenzo*
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
10 G St. NE, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20002
Telephone: (202) 968-4490
unkwonta@elias.law
jbaxenberg@elias.law
dosher@elias.law
dcohen@elias.law
dlorenzo@elias.law

Counsel for DCCC

Adam C. Bonin
THE LAW OFFICE OF ADAM C. BONIN
121 South Broad Street, Suite 400
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Telephone: (267) 242-5014
Facsimile: (215) 827-5300
adam@boninlaw.com

Clifford B. Levine
Emma F.E. Shoucair
**DENTONS COHEN & GRIGSBY
P.C.**

625 Liberty Avenue, 5th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-3152
(412) 297-4900
clifford.levine@dentons.com
emma.shoucair@dentons.com

*Counsel for Democratic National
Committee and Pennsylvania
Democratic Party*

M. Patrick Moore, Jr.*
Massachusetts BBO #670323
HEMENWAY & BARNES LLP
75 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 227-7940
pmoore@hembar.com

*Counsel for Democratic National
Committee*

Kevin Greenberg
Adam Roseman
GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP
1717 Arch Street, Suite 400
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 988-7800
greenbergk@gtlaw.com
rosemana@gtlaw.com

*Counsel for Pennsylvania
Democratic Party*

**Pro hac vice applications pending*

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED	4
COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THIS PRESSING ISSUE OF PUBLIC IMPORTANCE REGARDLESS OF WHETHER PETITIONERS HAVE STANDING	13
II. THE ELECTION CODE DOES NOT REQUIRE DISCARDING UNDATED OR MISDATED MAIL BALLOTS.....	16
A. Interpreting the date provision as directory is consistent with the plain text, structure, and history of the Election Code... 17	
B. Unrefuted evidence of voting and canvassing procedures confirms that the Date Instruction is directory..... 22	
C. Interpreting the Date Instruction as mandatory contradicts the fundamental purpose and objective of the Election Code and implicates the Free and Equal Elections Clause..... 29	
III. PETITIONERS’ REQUESTED RELIEF WOULD VIOLATE FEDERAL LAW	32
A. The Court should apply Pennsylvania’s rules of statutory construction and interpret the Date Instruction in accordance with the Civil Rights Act	32
B. Petitioners’ requested relief would violate the Materiality Provision of the Civil Rights Act	34
IV. THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO DISRUPT THE ONGOING 2022 GENERAL ELECTION	39
CONCLUSION	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMIT	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH PA. R.A.P. 127	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bognet v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2508 (2021)	14
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Bonner v. Chapman</i> , No. 364 MD 2022 (Pa. Cmwlt. July 20, 2022)	6
<i>Bowyer v. Ducey</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 699 (D. Ariz. 2020)	15
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	31
<i>In re: Canvass of Absentee & Mail-In Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020)	passim
<i>Chapman v. Berks Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 355 M.D. 2022, 2022 WL 4100998 (Pa. Cmwlt. Aug. 19, 2022)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Herman</i> , 161 A.3d 194 (Pa. 2017)	33
<i>Commonwealth, Dep’t of Transp. v. McFarren</i> , 525 A.2d 1185 (Pa. 1987)	34
<i>Denoncourt v. Commonwealth of Pa., State Ethics Comm’n</i> , 470 A.2d 945 (Pa. 1983)	31
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 331 (W.D. Pa. 2020)	5
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 899 (M.D. Pa. 2020)	5

<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Cegavske</i> , 488 F. Supp. 3d 993 (D. Nev. 2020).....	14
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Sec’y of Pennsylvania</i> , 830 F. App’x 377 (3d Cir. 2020)	5
<i>In re Election in Region 4 for Downingtown Sch. Bd. Precinct Uwchlan 1</i> , 272 A.3d 933, 2022 WL 96156 (Pa. Cmwlt. Jan. 10, 2022)	42
<i>Friedman v. Corbett</i> , 72 A.3d 255 (Pa. 2013)	30
<i>In re Hickson</i> , 821 A.2d 1238 (Pa. 2003)	15, 16
<i>Appeal of James</i> , 105 A.2d 64 (Pa. 1954)	29, 32
<i>Kauffman v. Osser</i> , 271 A.2d 236 (Pa. 1970)	14, 15
<i>Kelly v. Pennsylvania</i> , No. 620 MD 2020, 2020 WL 7224280 (Pa. Cmwlt. Nov. 27, 2020).....	5
<i>League of Women Voters of Ark. v. Thurston</i> , No. 5:20-cv-05174, 2021 WL 5312640 (W.D. Ark. Nov. 15, 2021).....	39
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Boockvar</i> , 247 A.3d 1183, 2021 WL 62268 (Pa. Cmwlt. Jan. 7, 2021)	30
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. DeGraffenreid</i> , 265 A.3d 207 (Pa. 2021)	30
<i>Love v. Borough of Stroudsburg</i> , 597 A.2d 1137 (Pa. 1991)	30
<i>In re Luzerne Cnty. Return Bd., Appeal of Elmer B. Weiskerger</i> , 290 A.2d 108 (Pa. 1972)	7, 29

<i>Markham v. Wolf</i> , 136 A.3d 134 (Pa. 2016)	13, 14
<i>Martel v. Condos</i> , 487 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D. Vt. 2020).....	15
<i>Martin v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018)	39
<i>McCormick for U.S. Senate v. Chapman</i> , No. 286 MD 2022, 2022 WL 2900112 (Pa. Cmwlt. June 2, 2022).....	42
<i>MCI WorldCom, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 844 A.2d 1239 (Pa. 2004)	33
<i>McLinko v. Dep’t of State</i> , 270 A.3d 1243 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2022).....	6
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022)	9, 38, 39, 42
<i>Migliori v. Lehigh Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 22-1499, 2022 WL 1045074 (3d Cir. Apr. 1, 2022)	25
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Bocckvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020)	7, 23, 29, 30
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Republican Party of Pa.</i> , No. 16-5664, 2016 WL 6582659 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 7, 2016)	13
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Chapman</i> , No. 447 M.D. 2022 (Pa. Cmwlt. Sept. 29, 2022).....	5
<i>Ritter v. Lehigh Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 272 A.3d 989, 2022 WL 16577 (Pa. Cmwlt. Jan. 3, 2022)	42
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022)	38, 39, 42
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 2022 WL 3371220 (U.S.).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , No. 22-30, 2022 WL 6571686 (U.S. Oct. 11, 2022)	9, 38, 43
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	9
<i>Vote.org v. Callanen</i> , --- F.3d ---, No. SA-21-CV-00649-JKP, 2022 WL 2181867 (W.D. Tex. June 16, 2022)	39
<i>Vote.org v. Callanen</i> , 39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022)	39
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020)	14, 15
<i>Appeal of Zentner</i> , 626 A.2d 146 (Pa. 1993)	40
<i>Zicarelli v. Allegheny Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 2:20-cv-1831-NR, 2021 WL 101683 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 12, 2021)	5
<i>In re Zulick</i> , 832 A.2d 572 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2003)	31
Statutes	
25 P.S. § 3146.5	43
25 P.S. § 3146.6	1, 4, 7, 27
25 P.S. § 3146.8	<i>passim</i>
25 P.S. § 3150.15	43
25 P.S. § 3150.16	1, 7, 27
1 Pa.C.S. § 1921	39
1 Pa.C.S. § 1922	34, 39
52 U.S.C. § 10101	<i>passim</i>

Act of Aug. 13, 1963, P.L. 707, No. 379, sec. 22, § 1304, 1963
Pa. Laws 707, 736..... 21

Act of Dec. 11, 1968, P.L. 1183, No. 375, sec. 8, § 1308..... 21

Act of Mar. 9, 1945, P.L. 29, No. 17, sec. 10, §§ 1306, 1307,
1945 Pa. Laws 29, 37..... 20, 21

Other Authorities

Clifford B. Levine & Jacob S. Finkel, *Shall Your Vote Be
Counted?: Evaluating Whether Election Code Provisions Are
Directory or Mandatory*, 82 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 525 (2021) 31

PA. Const. art. I, § 5 30
